

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ROGER ANCLAIM,
EMILY BUNTING, MARY LUNNE DONOHUE,
HELEN HARRIS, WAYNE JENSEN, WENDY
SUE JOHNSON, JANET MITCHELL, ALLISON
SEATON, JAMES SEATON, JEROME WALLACE
and DONALD WINTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No.: 15-CV-421-BBC

BEVERLY R. GILL, JULIE M. GLANCEY,
ANN S. JACOBS, STEVE KING, DON MILLIS,
and MARK L. THOMSEN,

Defendants.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
WISCONSIN, IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

Stephen J. Schulhofer*
40 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012
**Application for admission pro hac vice
pending*

Susan M. Crawford
Pines Bach LLP
122 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
League of Women Voters of Wisconsin*

January 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court Should Immediately Enjoin Further Use of the Existing Map.....	5
II. This Court Should Establish a Framework For Producing a New Map Now.	6
III. This Court Should Permit Wisconsin’s Elected Branches to Try to Enact a Lawful Map.	7
IV. The Wisconsin Legislature Has Several Options for Preparing a New Map in a Manner That is Politically Accountable but Insulated from Undue Partisanship.	8
V. If the Legislature Chooses Not to Prepare a Map or Produces an Unacceptable New Map, This Court Should Establish a Process For Drawing an Appropriate New Map in Time for the 2018 Election.	13
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. ___, ___, 135 S. Ct. 2652, 2676 (2015)	12
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , Case Nos. 16-3003 & 16-3052.....	1
<i>League of Women Voters of Wisconsin v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 97	1
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130, 150 n.30 (1981)	7
<i>One Wisconsin Institute v. Thomsen</i> , Case Nos. 16-3083 & 16-3091).....	1
Statutes	
Iowa Code §42.3	10, 11
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. IV §3.....	9
